

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Secretary, United States Department of Health and Human Services; United States Department of Health and Human Services; Administrator, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services; Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey,
No. 3:23-cv-14221 (Hon. Zahid N. Quraishi)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ABRAMS INSTITUTE FOR FREEDOM OF
EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

David A. Schulz
MEDIA FREEDOM & INFORMATION
ACCESS CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 663-6162
schulzd@ballardspahr.com

Flavio L. Komuves
WEISSMAN & MINTZ
220 Davidson Ave., Suite 410
Somerset, NJ 08873
(732) 563-4565
fkomuves@weissmanmintz.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Abrams
Institute for Freedom of Expression*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. DRUG MANUFACTURERS ARE NOT COMPELLED TO PARTICIPATE IN THE NEGOTIATION PROGRAM.....	6
II. PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS ARE NOT COMPELLED TO SPEAK	12
A. The Manufacturer Agreement Requires Plaintiff to Act, Not to Speak.....	13
B. Terms Used in the Agreement to Establish the Parties’ Obligations Are Not Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny.....	18
III. ACCEPTING PLAINTIFF’S NOVEL FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM WOULD HAVE FAR-REACHING, ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 210 (2013)	14, 15, 16
<i>Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip</i> , 37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 774 (2023).....	14, 22
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , 719 F. Supp. 3d 377 (D. Del. 2024)	9
<i>Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Baptist Hosp. E. v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	23
<i>Bristol Myers Squibb Co. v. Becerra</i> , No. 23-3335, 2024 WL 1855054 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2024)	9, 15, 21
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	16
<i>Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra</i> , 696 F. Supp. 3d 440 (S.D. Ohio 2023).....	9
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017)	17

<i>Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	6, 8
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013) (<i>Horne I</i>)	9, 11
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) (<i>Horne II</i>)	9, 10
<i>Janssen Pharm. Inc. v. Becerra</i> , No. 23-3818, 2024 WL 1855054 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2024)	15, 21
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	26
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	18
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	21
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17, 18
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	13, 14, 18, 20

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	17
<i>St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	7, 16
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	11

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 8126(a)-(h)	3, 16
40 U.S.C. §§ 3141-3148	25
41 U.S.C. §§ 6501-6511	25
41 U.S.C. §§ 6701-6707	25
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1	3
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2	3, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3	3, 4, 12, 16, 17, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-4	4
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-5	5
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6	5

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i)(1)2

Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 2.10124

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-41(c)-(g)25

Other Authorities

A Snapshot of Government-Wide Contracting for FY 2023,
Gov’t Accountability Off. (June 25, 2024)24

Agreement, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024)19

Amanda Shanor, *First Amendment Coverage*,
93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 318 (2018).....19

Amanda Shanor, *The New Lochner*,
2016 Wis. L. Rev. 133 (2015)25

Ass’t Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
*Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Understanding Development and
Trends in Utilization and Spending for the Selected Drugs* (Dec. 14, 2023)2, 3

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program:
Negotiated Prices for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (Aug. 14, 2024).....5

Eli Y. Adashi et al., *The Inflation Reduction Act: Recasting the Medicare
Prescription Drug Plans*, 64 Am. J. Prev. Med. 936, 937 (2023)3

Federal Contract Labor Standards Statutes, Cong. Rsch. Serv. 1-17
(Dec. 4, 2007), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/RL/RL32086/7>24

Frederick Schauer, *Out of Range: On Patently Uncovered Speech*,
128 Harv. L. Rev. F. 346, 352 (2015) 19, 24

H.R. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, 117th Cong.,
Drug Pricing Investigation 57 (Dec. 2021)2

Ian Ayres, *Regulating Opt-Out: An Economic Theory of Altering Rules*,
121 Yale L.J. 2032 (2012).....19

Karen L. Manos, <i>Government Contract Costs & Pricing</i> § 84:19 (2024)	21
Kenneth Finegold et al., Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Medicare Part D Enrollees Reaching the Out-of-Pocket Limit by June 2024</i> (Oct. 22, 2024)	2
<i>Negotiate</i> , <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024)	20
Press Release, Novartis, <i>Novartis Statement about Entresto® (sacubitril/valsartan) selection for Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program</i> (Aug. 9, 2023)	5
Robert Post & Amanda Shanor, <i>Adam Smith's First Amendment</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. F. 165 (2015)	25
U.C.C. § 2-316 (Unif. L. Comm'n 2022)	19
